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Taxpayer education in school syllabus

*198. SHRI ANIL DESAI: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether a study was conducted by the Organisation for Economic Cooperation
and Development (OECD) on global best practices in taxpayer education, if so, the details
thereof,

(b) whether studies around the world have shown that taxpayer education

significantly boosts tax collection; and

(c) if so, what steps the Ministry is taking to include taxpayer education in the
school syllabus?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT {SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA): () to (¢) A Statement 1is laid on
the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Department of Revenue of the Ministry of Finance has informed that as per
the website of the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD), a
book on 'Building Tax Culture, compliance And Citizenship: A Global Source Book on
Taxpayer Education’ was launched at the 5th Plenary meeting of the Task Force on Tax

and Development held on 2 - 3 November, 2015 in Paris. The book contains taxpayer
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education experiences from Latin America and the Caribbean, sub Sahara Africa, Asia,
North Africa, Middle East and the Baltic Region.

(b) Department of Revenue has not collected such information.

(¢) Asafollow-up of the National Curriculum Framework- 2005, National Council
of Educational Research and Training (NCERT) has developed syllabi and textbooks for
all the stages of school education. These syllabi and textbooks in all the subject areas
across the elementary stage incorporate components of taxpayer education indirectly and
further in class XTI, in Economics, a unit on Government Budget and Economy has been
included. NCERT has also developed supplementary material on Personal Finance for
the secondary stage students which include the topics like financial planning, savings,
investment, expenditure, taxation etc.

SHRI ANIL DESAI: Sir, the Minister, in his reply, has stated that NCERT has
developed syllabi and textbooks for all the stages of school education. Further, he said
that these syllabi and textbooks in all the subject areas across the elementary stage
incorporate components of taxpayer education indirectly. Further in Class XTI, it is being
taken up extensively and, in Economics, a unit on Government Budget and Economy has
been included. Sir, NCERT has also developed supplementary material which extends to

financial planning, savings, investment, expenditure, taxation, etc.

Sir, through you, my specific question to the hon. Minister is: Could he mention

the States, institutes, colleges and universities where taxpayer education is included in
the syllabus?
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SHRI ANIL DESAI: Sir, I asked about States. ...({Interruptions)... My second
supplementary is this. Taxpayer education has a wider connotation like developing tax
culture and its compliance. As of today, a matter or subject of taxation is limited to a
very small segment of our population. Its practical compliance is found to be performed

by tax practitioners or chartered accountants and they serve their clients, namely, the
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taxpayers. Taxation, per se, is taken as the most complicated and fearsome subject by
general public.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Put your question.

SHRI ANIL DESAI: Sir, I am coming to the question. Even in respect of the Income
Tax Return forms, the Government states or claims that they have been made very simpler.
But it is not so. The other aspects of refund and appeal are subjects which go beyond the
comprehension of the taxpayers or the literate section of the society. Theoretical and

practical education needs to be made a part of syllabus in higher secondary education.

Sir, through you, may 1 know from the Minister: Will the Government think on
these lines to make taxation subject easy to understand for young students at +2 level
which will give them a sound understanding of the subject and also the intention of the

Government to widen the tax base in the country will be facilitated?
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SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, these are the
days of tax reforms and my friend from Maharashtra has asked a very important question

on educating the generations on tax usability. I would like to broaden this question.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, no. Put vour supplementary question. Do not try
to broaden it. Put your supplementary.

SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU: Just to state, in India, because of our
plurality and diversity of learning attitudes, we could not have the curriculum to exactly
improve the scientific temper. The tools are getting used. All the students, particularly,
in the private schools are getting adapted to the modern tools including computer and
smartphones whereas in the Government schools, the adoption of latest technologies is
meagre. What are the latest plans of the NCERT and the Central Board of Secondary
Education to inculcate and encourage the private and Government schools to have
uniformity of the curriculum to meet with the scientific temper and adaptability to the

modern tools? Thank vou, Sir.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Okay. That 1s a different subject. Mr. Minister, if you

would like to respond, then, you can.
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DR. NARENDR JADHAV: Sir, tax-payer education is only a small part of financial
literacy. The reply given here talks about supplementary material placed in secondary
school education. This 1s necessary, but is it sufficient? Sir, in our country, financial
literacy is very, very poor. The latest data suggests that regarding financial literacy, the
national average is only 20 per cent and among females, it is only 16 per cent. In Bihar,
among females, the financial literacy is only 4 per cent. Sir, financial literacy is a core life
skill and when the Government is making so much efforts for financial inclusions through
plans like Jan Dhan Yojana etc., should they also not be making concerted efforts for

improving the overall financial literacy?
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